Share capital 10 586   608

Share premium 11 55,949,864   60,522,534

Profit and loss account 21,744,683   24,664,248

Revaluation reserve 12 2,149,309   2,748,348

EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 79,844,442   87,935,738

Number of fully paid ordinary shares 57,589   60,600

Net Asset Value per ordinary share 1,386.44   1,451.08

* See note 17

Chris Hickling
Director

Restated *

20142015

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 9 March 2016 and signed on its
behalf by:

The notes on pages 11 to 21 are an integral part of these financial statements.

8

INTERNATIONAL TITANS BASKET LIMITED

RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENTS IN SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS
For the year ended 30 September 2015

Management
Shareholders Total

Share Share Share Profit and Revaluation

capital capital premium loss account reserve Total

AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD AUD

Restated *

Year ended 30 September 2014

At 30 September 2013 (as
previously reported) 2 606 60,522,534 1,699,188 11,512,788 73,735,118

Prior year adjustment (see
note 17) - - - 8,140,419 (8,140,419) -

At 30 September 2013
(restated *)

2 606 60,522,534 9,839,607 3,372,369 73,735,118

Profit for the year - - - 14,824,641 - 14,824,641

Revaluation of available-for-
sale investments
(see note 12) - - - - (624,021) (624,021)

At 30 September 2014 2 606 60,522,534 24,664,248 2,748,348 87,935,738

Year ended 30 September 2015

Redemption of shares
(see notes 10, 11) - (30) (4,572,670) - - (4,572,700)

Issues of shares (see note
10) 8 - - - - 8

Recycling of prior year
revaluation gains on
investments disposed of
during the year (see notes
5, 12) - - - - (136,535) (136,535)

Loss for the year - - - (2,919,565) - (2,919,565)

Revaluation of available-
for-sale investments (see
notes 5,12) - - - - (462,504) (462,504)

At 30 September 2015 10   576   55,949,864   21,744,683 2,149,309   79,844,442

Ordinary
Shareholders

* See note 17

The notes on pages 11 to 21 are an integral part of these financial statements.

9

INTERNATIONAL TITANS BASKET LIMITED

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the year ended 30 September 2015

Restated *
Year ended
30/09/205

Year ended
30/09/2014

Notes AUD AUD

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING (LOSS)/GAIN TO NET CASH
OUTFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating (loss)/profit for the year (2,919,565)   14,824,641

Less:

Interest income 3 (3,872,606)   (3,708,122)

[…]

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly (ie as prices) or indirectly (ie derived from prices);

The table below analyses instruments carried at fair value, by level of the fair value hierarchy. The different levels
have been defined as follows:

There have been no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during the year.

The Company's capital comprises the funds it has raised through the issue of share capital.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going
concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the
cost to capital.

In order to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern, the Board continuously monitors
forecast and actual cash flows and matches the maturity profiles of assets and liabilities. The Company has no
external borrowings.

20

INTERNATIONAL TITANS BASKET LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 September 2015

17. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

Effect on the Profit and Loss account
Originally
reported
amount Correction

Restated
amount

AUD AUD AUD

Interest income 53,495 3,654,627 3,708,122

Revaluation of available-for-sale investments 3,030,606 (3,654,627) (624,021)

Profit for the year 11,170,014 3,654,627 14,824,641

Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share 184.32 60.31 244.63

Effect on the Balance Sheet
Originally
reported
amount Correction

Restated
amount

AUD AUD AUD

Revaluation reserve 14,543,394 (11,795,046) 2,748,348

Profit and loss account 12,869,202 11,795,046 24,664,248

Originally
reported
amount Correction

Restated
amount

AUD AUD AUD

Revaluation reserve 11,512,788 (8,140,419) 3,372,369

Profit and loss account 1,699,188 8,140,419 9,839,607

As at 30 September 2013

During the year, it was noted that the Company had previously incorrectly applied certain provisions of FRS 26
"Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" in relation to the recognition of the interest component of
the movements in the value of the Company's available-for-sale investment. As a result, the Company has, from
inception, recognised the entire movement in value of the available-for-sale investment as a fair value movement
through equity, whereas the interest component of this movement, calculated on an effective interest rate basis,
should have been recognised separately through profit and loss.